
                     

Mayor
TERRY WILLIS
City Attorney
ERIC JOHNSON

City Recorder
JACI ADAMS

City Treasurer
BILLIE HEILESEN

Finance Director
LISA RICHENS

                    

City Council

LAYNE MILLER

TANNER RICHARDSON

RICHARD ROOT

RUSSELL SEELEY

TINA URBANIK

PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING

Public notice is hereby given that the City Council of Price City, Utah, will hold a Regular Meeting in the 
Council Chambers, 185 East Main, Price, Utah, at 05:30 PM on 05/27/2026. The Mayor reserves the right 
to modify the sequence of agenda items in order to facilitate special needs.

a. RETIREMENT RECOGNITION.  Recognition and retirement celebration for Steve Carlson with 
over 40 years of service as a volunteer firefighter for the Price City Fire Department. 

b. FEE WAIVER REQUEST.  Consideration and possible approval of a fee waiver request for Castle 
Country Radio/Aiden Mortensen to use the Price Civic Auditorium for the Meet the Candidates event 
June 9-12, 2026. 

c. FEE WAIVER REQUEST.  Consideration and possible approval of a fee waiver request for 
USARA/Mersades Morgan to use the Price City Peace Gardens on September 4, 2026 for their 
Annual Recovery Day event. 

d. COMMUNITY PROGRESS COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT.  Consideration and possible approval 
of the appointment of Jim Piacitelli to the Price City Community Progress Committee. 

e. DISCUSSION: 3 0N 3 BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT.  Councilmember Root would like 
discussion regarding the 3 on 3 Basketball Tournament to be held on Mains Street during 
International Days. 

f. RESOLUTION NO. 2026-9.  Consideration and possible approval of a Resolution Amending the 
Price City Financial Contribution to Certain Price City Employee 401K Accounts to Offset Utah 
Retirement Systems (URS) Tier II Public Employee Personal Contributions Required by State Law. 

g. RESOLUTION NO. 2026-10.  Consideration and possible approval of A Resolution of the Price City 

1.PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2.ROLL CALL

3.SAFETY SECONDS - Councilmember Seeley

4.GENERAL BUSINESS/DISCUSSION

1



Council Amending the Prior Authorization of the Price City Pick Up of Public Safety and Firefighter 
Employee Retirement Contributions. 

h. ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT MEADS WASH FLOOD DETENTION BASIN - 
Consideration and possible approval of an engineering services agreement with Johansen and Tuttle 
Engineering to advance the design for the Meads Wash Detention Basin to 90%+ complete, total 
estimated cost of services not to exceed $60,000. 

i. PROJECT 11C-2026 PRICE CITY FIRE DEPT. ONE TON TRUCK.  Consideration and possible 
approval of the purchase of a 2026 Ford F350 Truck from Price AutoFarm Ford for $62,516.  Two 
other bids were received from Blue Diamond GM ($63,849) & Price AutoFarm Dodge ($56,148).  
The model selected best meets the Fire Department's needs due to its interior capacity, reliability, and 
the professional endorsement of the City's Fleet Mechanic. 

a. MINUTES for 05-13-2026 City Council Workshop & City Council. 

b. UTAH OUTDOOR RECREATION GRANT (UORG) AGREEMENT RATIFICATION- 
Consideration and possible ratification of a UORG Grant Agreement with the Division of Outdoor 
Recreation for facility upgrades at Rose Park. Total Project Budget of $268,057.00 includes a city 
match of $118,057.00 (cash and in-kind). 

c. STATE TASK FORCE GRANT.  Consideration and possible approval of the State Task Force Grant 
for Carbon Metro Drug Task Force, total grant funds, $70,000.00. 

d. BUSINESS LICENSES. Styled With Jaycee at 60 W Main St. for Jaycee Gazell.  Redline Motors 
LLC at 295 E Main St. for Floyd G. & Amber Adams 

e. TRAVEL REQUESTS.  Colton Greener, POST Firearms Instructor - Handgun, Sandy UT., May 17- 
21, 2026. 

Note:  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting 
should contact the City Recorders Office at 185 E. Main Price, Utah, telephone 435-636-3183 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

5.CONSENT AGENDA

6.PUBLIC COMMENTS (LIMITED TO TWO MINUTES PER PERSON/NO ACTION TAKEN ON 
DISCUSSED ITEMS)

7.UNFINISHED BUSINESS

2



FEE WAIVER REQUEST

1 of 13



THIS CERTIFIES THAT 

IS A MEMBER OF THE PRICE CITY COMMUNITY PROGRESS 
COMMITTEE IN GOOD STANDING AND AUTHORIZED TO 

PARTICPATE WITH THE COMMITTEE IN ALL ASPECTS 

Richard Root, Price City Councilmember Date 

J IM P IAC ITELL I  

C E RT I F I C AT E  O F  A P P O I N T M E N T  

March 27th, 2026 

COMMUNITY PROGRESS COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT

1 of 14



RESOLUTION NO. ___________ 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PRICE CITY FINANICAL CONTRIBUTION TO CERTAIN 
PRICE CITY EMPLOYEE 401K ACCOUNTS TO OFFSET UTAH RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 
(URS) TIER II PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PESONAL CONTRIBUTIONS REQUIRED BY STATE 

LAW 
 
WHEREAS, Price City has employees, defined as Public Employees by Utah Retirement Systems 
(hereinafter referred to as “URS”), in both the URS Tier I and Tier II systems; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Price City strives to ensure consistent and fair treatment to all employees in all employment 
situations; and, 
 
WHEREAS, beginning July 1, 2026, the URS defined benefit contribution rate for URS Tier II Public 
Employees in the Hybrid Retirement System is set at 11.30% pursuant to system wide wage growth 
resulting in larger than anticipated future benefit obligations within the URS system; and, 
 
WHEREAS, based on the URS State Statute individual Tier II Public Employees in the Hybrid 
Retirement System shall be responsible to personally pay 1.30% into the URS Tier II Public Employee 
Fund as an after-tax payroll deduction, see URS Rate Schedule in Exhibit 1 attached herewith and by this 
reference made a part hereof; and, 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah State law, Price City is required to withhold 1.30% from each Tier II 
Public Employee in the Hybrid Retirement System and remit that withholding to URS; and, 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah State law, Price City cannot legally pick-up the required contribution for 
Tier II Public Employees and pay the additional cost in a similar manner to the pick-up provision for Price 
City employees classified as Tier II Public Safety and Firefighters; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Price City is desirous to offset the URS Tier II Public Employee personal contribution 
requirement as a consistency and fairness measure within its workforce; and,  
 
WHEREAS, URS rules and Utah State law allow Price City to offset the cost of the 1.30% Tier II Public 
Employee personal contribution by contributing an amount or additional amount to a qualifying 
retirement savings plan; and,  
 
WHEREAS, Price City has evaluated the situation created by the Utah State law requiring URS Tier II 
Public Employees to personally contribute 1.30% of their salary to the URS system; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Price City has determined that it is in the best interest of the entirety of its employee base 
and the health, safety and welfare of the community to offset the required personal URS Tier II Public 
Employee contribution to URS for those certain URS Tier II Public Employees employed by Price City, 
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE PRICE CITY COUCNIL AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1. Authorization.  That the Price City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of 
Price Municipal Corporation to provide a qualifying retirement savings plan contribution of up to zone 
point three-zero percent (1.30%) for certain Price City URS Tier II Public Employees. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-9

1 of 45



Section 2.  Offset Contribution.  That Price City shall provide up to a 1.30% financial contribution to 
certain qualifying Price City URS Tier II Public Employee individual 401K retirement accounts as an 
offset to the imposed URS withholding from the individual employee.  Price City Tier II Public 
Employees that do not have or establish a qualifying URS 401K account shall be determined to have 
waived participation in the contribution and shall be deemed ineligible for the offset contribution.  Total 
contribution contemplated herein shall not exceed the comparable Tier I Public Employee rate. 
 
Section 3.  Termination of Offset.  Upon any change in Utah State law or other URS regulations that 
allow the employer to legally pick-up the additional URS contribution requirement, eliminates the 
requirement for the personal contribution, or increases the personal contribution requirement above 1.30% 
the offset financial contribution herein authorized for Price City to pay certain qualifying Price City Tier 
II Public Employees contemplated and authorized herein shall immediately terminate. 
 
Section 4.  Utah Retirement Systems.  The URS Tier II Public Employee retirement plan contribution 
contemplated herein shall only be applicable to qualifying employee 401K retirement accounts 
administered and maintained by URS. 
 
Section 5.  No Claim or Vesting.  Price City shall have no claim to funds provided to individual 
employee 401K retirement accounts under the offset contemplated herein once they are distributed to the 
respective employee 401K retirement accounts and there shall be no vesting period associated with 
distribution of funds from Price City to respective employee 401K retirement accounts associated with 
this incentive. 
 
Section 6.  Severable.  The terms of this resolution are severable. 
 
Section 7.  Repealer.  Any prior action or approval in conflict with this resolution is hereby repealed. 
 
Section 7.  Effective Date.  The URS Tier II Public Employee financial 401K contribution offset 
contemplated herein shall become effective on July 1st, 2026. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ___________ DAY OF ___________________,2026. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Terry Willis, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
_______________________________ 
Jaci Adams, City Recorder 
 
  

2 of 46



EXHIBIT 1 
URS JULY 1, 2026 – JUNE 30, 2026 RATE SCHEDULE 

3 of 47



Utah Retirement Systems
Final Tier 2 Retirement Contribution Rates as a Percentage of Salary and Wages
Fiscal Year July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027

Final Tier 2 Hybrid Retirement System Final Tier 2 Defined Contribution Plan
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) Employee Employer (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) Employee Employer

Employer Employer Total Increase Increase Total Increase Increase
Employee Hybrid Plan Hybrid Plan Total Employer Required (Decrease) (Decrease) Employee Employer Required (Decrease) (Decrease)

Tier 2 DB Plan DC Plan Death Tier I Rate Contribution From From Tier 2 Tier 2 Death Tier I Contribution From From
DB Rate Rate Rate Benefit* Amortization % (2) + (3) + (4) + (5) (1) + (6) Prior Year Prior Year Rate Rate Benefit* Amortization % (1)+(2)+(3)+(4) Prior Year Prior Year 

Public Employees
Contributory Retirement System

11- Local Government 1.30 10.00 0.00 0.08 4.87 14.95 16.25 0.49 (1.00) 0.00 10.00 0.08 4.87 14.95 0.00 (1.00)

Public Employees
Noncontributory Retirement System

15- Local Government 1.30 10.00 0.00 0.08 3.11 13.19 14.49 0.49 (1.00) 0.00 10.00 0.08 3.11 13.19 0.00 (1.00)

16- State and School 1.30 10.00 0.00 0.08 8.94 19.02 20.32 0.49 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.08 8.94 19.02 0.00 0.00
18- Higher Education 1.30 10.00 0.00 0.08 9.94 20.02 21.32 0.49 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.08 9.94 20.02 0.00 0.00

Public Safety
Contributory Retirement System

23- Other Division A (2.5% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 10.77 24.85 30.83 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 10.77 24.85 0.00 (0.50)

Public Safety
Noncontributory Retirement System

42- State 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 16.96 31.04 37.02 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 16.96 31.04 0.00 (0.50)
43- Other Division A (2.5% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 10.25 24.33 30.31 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 10.25 24.33 0.00 (0.50)
75- Other Division A (4.0% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 11.41 25.49 31.47 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 11.41 25.49 0.00 (0.50)
44- Salt Lake City 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 24.20 38.28 44.26 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 24.20 38.28 0.00 0.00
45- Ogden 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 26.30 40.38 46.36 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 26.30 40.38 0.00 0.00
46- Provo 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 19.61 33.69 39.67 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 19.61 33.69 0.00 0.00

 47- Logan 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 17.87 31.95 37.93 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 17.87 31.95 0.00 (0.50)
48- Bountiful 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 26.89 40.97 46.95 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 26.89 40.97 0.00 0.00
49- Other Division B (2.5% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 9.95 24.03 30.01 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 9.95 24.03 0.00 0.00
76- Other Division B (4.0% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 10.94 25.02 31.00 1.25 (2.00) 0.00 14.00 0.08 10.94 25.02 0.00 (2.00)

Firefighters' Retirement System
31- Division A** 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 14.08 20.06 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 0.00 14.08 0.00 0.00
32- Division B** 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 14.08 20.06 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 0.00 14.08 0.00 0.00

* Employer paid active member death benefit (75% of salary) per Utah Code Section 49-22-501 and 49-23-501.
** For Firefighters, the fire insurance premium offset was applied first to the amortization charge, leaving no amount owed to Tier I by employers for Tier 2 Firefighters

4 of 48



RESOLUTION NO._________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PRICE CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE PRIOR 
AUTORIZATION OF THE PRICE CITY PICK UP OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND 

FIREFIGHTER EMPOYEE RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS. 
 
WHEREAS, Price City employs employees who are eligible for and participate as members in 
the Public Safety and Firefighter Tier II Contributory Retirement System administered by Utah 
Retirement Systems; and, 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with federal and state law, including Section 414(h)(2) of the 
Internal Revenue Code, employers may take formal action to pick up required employee 
contributions, which will be paid by the employer in lieu of employee contributions; and,  
 
WHEREAS, Price City desires to formally pick-up up to/not more than five point nine-eight 
percent (5.98%) of the employee contributions required to be paid under Subsection 49-23-
301(2)(c), as enacted in S.B. 56, Public Safety and Firefighter Tier II Retirement Enhancements 
(2020 Utah Legislature General Session), for all Price City employees participating in the Public 
Safety and Firefighter Tier II Contributory Retirement System; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the Price City Council is duly authorized to take this formal action on behalf of 
Price City as a participating employer with the Utah Retirement Systems;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE PRICE CITY COUNICL 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Pick Up Authorization.  That beginning July 1, 2026, Price City shall prospectively 
pick up and pay all required contributions for all Price City employees who are members of the 
Public Safety and Firefighter Tier II Contributory Retirement System up to/not more than five 
point nine-eight percent (5.98%). 
 
Section 2.  In Lieu Acknowledgement.  That picked up contributions paid by Price City, even 
though designated as employee contributions for state law purposes, are being paid by Price City 
in lieu of the required employee contributions. 
 
Section 3.  Income Tax and Reporting.  That picked up contributions will not be included in 
the gross income of the employees for tax reporting purposes, that is, for federal or state income 
tax withholding taxes, until distributed from Utah Retirement Systems, so that the contributions 
are treated as employer contributions pursuant to Section 414(h)(2) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-10

1 of 59



Section 4. Supplement to Income.  That picked up contributions are a supplement to, and not a 
salary reduction, to the Price City employees who are eligible for and participating members in 
the Public Safety and Firefighter Tier II Contributory Retirement System. 
 
Section 5.  Opt Out Restricted.  That from and after the date of this pick up, a Price City 
employee may not have a cash or deferred election right with respect to the designated employee 
contributions, including that the employees may not be permitted to opt out of the pick-up and 
may not be entitled to any option of choosing to receive the contributed amounts directly instead 
of having them paid by Price City on behalf of its employees to the Utah Retirement System. 
 
Section 6.  Effective Date.  This resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2026. 
 
Section 7.  Repealer.  Actions or resolutions in conflict with this resolution, including Price City 
Resolution No. 2020-07 and Resolution No. 2024-009, are hereby repealed. 
 
Section 8.  Severable.  The provisions of this resolution are severable. 
 
SIGNED AND ADOPTED THIS __________ DAY OF _________, 2026. 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Terry Willis, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Jaci Adams, City Recorder 
  

2 of 510



ATTACHMENTS 
 

1. COPY OF ENACTING FORM SUBMITTED TO UTAH RETIRMENT 
SYSTEMS. 

2. COPY OF UTAH RETIRMENT SYSTEMS 2026-2027 CONTRIBUTION RATES 

3 of 511



 

Employer Election To Pick-up 
Member Contributions 

 

 
Instructions: 1.    This form is designed to notify Utah Retirement Systems (URS) of an Employer’s formal election to pick-up  

       retirement contributions. 
2.    This form and accompanying documentation must be returned to URS for processing. 
3.    A separate Election must be indicated and submitted for each URS system for which the Employer is electing to  
       pick-up Employee contributions, whether on a single form or multiple submitted forms. 
4.    For information regarding employer pick-up contributions, please refer to Internal Revenue Code Section 414, 
       and IRS Revenue Ruling 2006-43. If you would like to update the Employer Election to Pick-Up Member Contributions form  
       on file for your employees, please input the total amount you are electing to pick-up. By submitting this information,  
       it will amend your previous election, and it cannot be less than the previous pick-up amount.  
5.    An Employer should consult its legal, financial, and tax advisors if it has any questions concerning the   
       consequences of member contribution pick-ups and submitting this form. 

 
SECTION A » EMPLOYER INFORMATION 
Employer Name 
 

Employer Number 
 

Date 

Desired Effective Date: ___________________ (The effective date must be after the date that the pick-up election was formally 
adopted as provided in the attached documentation.) 

SECTION B » PICKUP AMOUNT(S) 
The above-named Employer certifies that it has taken formal action to provide that the contributions on behalf of its covered employees 
in the following URS System, although designated as employee contributions, will be paid by the employer in lieu of employee 
contributions. (Please check the box and fill in the portion of employee contributions picked-up for each affected system below).  
 
Attach written documentation to this form that provides evidence that the Employer formally elected to prospectively pick-up 
specified employee contributions. (For example, ordinance, resolution, governing body meeting minutes, etc.) 

� Tier 1 Firefighters’ Retirement System, with a pick-up election of ______% of salary that will be paid by the Employer in lieu of 
employee contributions. This election only available to employers initially entering participation with URS in the Firefighters’ 
Retirement System. 

� Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter Contributory Retirement System, with a pick-up election of ______% of salary that will be 
paid by the Employer in lieu of employee contributions for members serving as a Public Safety Officer. 

� Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter Contributory Retirement System, with a pick-up election of ______% of salary that will be 
paid by the Employer in lieu of employee contributions for members serving as a Firefighter. 

SECTION C » CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE 
I acknowledge and certify the following:  

• I represent and have the authority to sign and submit this form on behalf of the participating employer; 
• The Employer has taken all appropriate and necessary actions to make a formal Employer pick-up of employee contributions on 

behalf of its employees; 
• The election to pay for the Employee contributions shall constitute an Employer pick-up of designated contributions pursuant to 

Internal Revenue Code Section 414(h); 
• From and after the date of the pick-up election, an Employer may not: 1) have a cash or deferred election right with respect to the 

designated Employee contributions; 2) be permitted to opt out of the pick-up; or 3) have the option of choosing to receive or receiving 
the contributed amounts directly instead of having them paid by the Employer to the specified system/plan; 

• In order for contributions to be considered paid by the employer, and therefore not subject to Social Security and Medicare tax 
(FICA), the Employer contributions: 1) Must be mandatory for all Employees covered by the retirement system; and 2) Must be a 
salary supplement and not a salary reduction – in other words, the Employer must not reduce Employee salary to offset the amount 
designated as Employee contributions;  

• Future modifications to this Employer election may be disallowed or limited;  
• The election authorized to be taken by the foregoing is not contrary to any governing provisions of the Employer;  
• I understand that URS is not providing the Employer legal, financial, or tax advice relating to making a “pick-up” election or submitting 

this form; and 
• The information provided on this form and attached documentation is correct and can be relied upon by URS. 
• I agree that the Employer will indemnify URS from and against any claims or other liability including attorney fees based upon 

the Employer’s failure to comply with pick-up election requirements. 

Printed Name of Employer Representative (Binding Official) Signature of Binding Official Title 
 

MEMS-50 | 09/30/2025 

Price Municipal Corporation (Price City) 452 5-27-26
July 1, 2026

5.98

5.98

Terry Willis Mayor

4 of 512

JohnD
Underline



Utah Retirement Systems
Final Tier 2 Retirement Contribution Rates as a Percentage of Salary and Wages
Fiscal Year July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027

Final Tier 2 Hybrid Retirement System Final Tier 2 Defined Contribution Plan
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) Employee Employer (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) Employee Employer

Employer Employer Total Increase Increase Total Increase Increase
Employee Hybrid Plan Hybrid Plan Total Employer Required (Decrease) (Decrease) Employee Employer Required (Decrease) (Decrease)

Tier 2 DB Plan DC Plan Death Tier I Rate Contribution From From Tier 2 Tier 2 Death Tier I Contribution From From
DB Rate Rate Rate Benefit* Amortization % (2) + (3) + (4) + (5) (1) + (6) Prior Year Prior Year Rate Rate Benefit* Amortization % (1)+(2)+(3)+(4) Prior Year Prior Year 

Public Employees
Contributory Retirement System

11- Local Government 1.30 10.00 0.00 0.08 4.87 14.95 16.25 0.49 (1.00) 0.00 10.00 0.08 4.87 14.95 0.00 (1.00)

Public Employees
Noncontributory Retirement System

15- Local Government 1.30 10.00 0.00 0.08 3.11 13.19 14.49 0.49 (1.00) 0.00 10.00 0.08 3.11 13.19 0.00 (1.00)

16- State and School 1.30 10.00 0.00 0.08 8.94 19.02 20.32 0.49 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.08 8.94 19.02 0.00 0.00
18- Higher Education 1.30 10.00 0.00 0.08 9.94 20.02 21.32 0.49 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.08 9.94 20.02 0.00 0.00

Public Safety
Contributory Retirement System

23- Other Division A (2.5% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 10.77 24.85 30.83 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 10.77 24.85 0.00 (0.50)

Public Safety
Noncontributory Retirement System

42- State 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 16.96 31.04 37.02 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 16.96 31.04 0.00 (0.50)
43- Other Division A (2.5% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 10.25 24.33 30.31 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 10.25 24.33 0.00 (0.50)
75- Other Division A (4.0% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 11.41 25.49 31.47 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 11.41 25.49 0.00 (0.50)
44- Salt Lake City 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 24.20 38.28 44.26 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 24.20 38.28 0.00 0.00
45- Ogden 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 26.30 40.38 46.36 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 26.30 40.38 0.00 0.00
46- Provo 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 19.61 33.69 39.67 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 19.61 33.69 0.00 0.00

 47- Logan 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 17.87 31.95 37.93 1.25 (0.50) 0.00 14.00 0.08 17.87 31.95 0.00 (0.50)
48- Bountiful 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 26.89 40.97 46.95 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 26.89 40.97 0.00 0.00
49- Other Division B (2.5% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 9.95 24.03 30.01 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 9.95 24.03 0.00 0.00
76- Other Division B (4.0% COLA) 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 10.94 25.02 31.00 1.25 (2.00) 0.00 14.00 0.08 10.94 25.02 0.00 (2.00)

Firefighters' Retirement System
31- Division A** 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 14.08 20.06 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 0.00 14.08 0.00 0.00
32- Division B** 5.98 14.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 14.08 20.06 1.25 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.08 0.00 14.08 0.00 0.00

* Employer paid active member death benefit (75% of salary) per Utah Code Section 49-22-501 and 49-23-501.
** For Firefighters, the fire insurance premium offset was applied first to the amortization charge, leaving no amount owed to Tier I by employers for Tier 2 Firefighters

5 of 513



ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT MEADS WASH FLOOD...

1 of 1514



2 of 1515



3 of 1516



4 of 1517



5 of 1518



6 of 1519



7 of 1520



8 of 1521



9 of 1522



10 of 1523



11 of 1524



12 of 1525



13 of 1526



14 of 1527



15 of 1528



No. Item
1 One Ton Fire Department Truck

AutoFarm Dodge

Bid Tabulation
Price City Fire Department One Ton Truck

Project #11C-2026
Opened Wednesday, May 11th, 2026 @ 2:00 PM

Unit Price
$62,516.00

Unit Price
$56,148.00

Blue Diamond Chevrolet
Unit Price

$63,849.00

AutoFarm Ford

PROJECT 11C-2026 PRICE CITY FIRE DEPT. ONE TON TRUCKPROJECT 11C-2026 PRICE CITY FIRE DEPT. ONE TON TRUCKPROJECT 11C-2026 PRICE CITY FIRE DEPT. ONE TON TRUCK

1 of 4229



2 of 4230



3 of 4231



4 of 4232



5 of 4233



6 of 4234



7 of 4235



8 of 4236



9 of 4237



10 of 4238



11 of 4239



12 of 4240



13 of 4241



14 of 4242



15 of 4243



16 of 4244



17 of 4245



18 of 4246



19 of 4247



20 of 4248



21 of 4249



22 of 4250



23 of 4251



24 of 4252



25 of 4253



26 of 4254



27 of 4255



28 of 4256



29 of 4257



30 of 4258



31 of 4259



32 of 4260



33 of 4261



34 of 4262



35 of 4263



36 of 4264



37 of 4265



38 of 4266



39 of 4267



40 of 4268



41 of 4269



Public Works Director 
MILES NELSON 

Deputy Public Works Director 
JUSTIN ORTH 

Parks & Cemeteries Manager 
ROBBY MATKIN 

Pool & Facilities Manager 
TAMARA GRAY 

Streets & Fleet Supervisor 
CHARLIE WESTBROOK 

Wtr Treatment Plant Supervisor 
RON BREWER 

Wtr/Swr Maintenance Supervisor 
                  BILL WARDLE 

          
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

432 WEST 600 SOUTH P.O. BOX 893, PRICE, UTAH 84501 
(435) 637-5010 www.priceutah.net 

 
Mayor 

TERRY WILLIS  

 
City Council 
LAYNE MILLER 

TANNER RICHARDSON 
RICHARD ROOT 
RUSSELL SEELEY 
TINA URBANIC 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Price City Fire Department One Ton Truck 
 
On May 11, 2026 Price City held a bid opening involving three local dealerships for the acquisition of a one-ton 
truck intended for transporting fire personnel to emergency scenes and other essential duties. AutoFarm Ford 
was selected for the purchase, as the dealership's vehicle was favored for its interior capacity, reliability, and 
the professional endorsement of the Fleet Mechanic. 

   

42 of 4270



 

 

 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Price City Council Workshop 
Conference Room 106 
May 13, 2026 – 4:30 p.m. 
 
Present: 
Mayor Willis 
 
Councilmembers: 
Councilmember Miller 
Councilmember Richardson 
Councilmember Root 
Councilmember Seeley 
Councilmember Urbanik 
 
Excused:        
 
Present:  See Public Meeting Sign-In Sheet 
 
Safety Seconds/Councilmember Urbanik/New Utah laws for E-bikes & electric scooters are now in 
effect, riders under 21 years old must wear a helmet when operating an e-bike or electric scooter, fire 
safety, check smoke detectors, avoid overloading outlets or extension cords. 
 
Director’s Reports: 
Items discussed: 
 
Mayor Willis on behalf of Fire Chief Johnson who is attending training in Vernal, along with his recruits 
have passed the first round of fire safety.   
 
Councilmember Root:   3 on 3 Basketball event during International Day’s.  
 
Chief Brandon Sicilia:  Announced new Police Secretary and Police Officer/Updated call for service 
incidents, which has increased. 
 
Lisa Richens, Finance Director:  Reviewed tentative budget summary. 
 
Miles Nelson, Public Works Director:  Canal crossing project complete/Spring Water Transmission Line, 
still designing/Will start receiving pipe next week/Reservoir project – asking for additional 
funding/Pickleball Courts project starts Monday, incentive for contractor if project gets finished 
earlier/Water Treatment Plant consolidation study with PRWID working on/CIP Pioneer Park rock wall 
$125,000 budgeted retainer wall/BRIC Grant for detention pond/Mead’s Wash – 90% design complete 
would make availability of receiving grant better/$150,000 Division of Outdoor Recreation grant. 
 
Nick Tatton, Administrative Director:  Power outage that affected near Castle Valley Center, 
undetermined as to what caused outage.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

MINUTESMINUTES

1 of 871



 

 

  
Adjourned:  5:27 p.m. 
 
 
 
APPROVED:          ATTEST: 
 
 
 
Terry Willis, Mayor          Jaci Adams, City Recorder   
 
 
 
 
  

2 of 872



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the City Council Meeting 
City Hall 
Price, Utah 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
May 13, 2026 
 
Present: 
Mayor Willis     Jaci Adams, City Recorder 
Councilmembers:    Nick Tatton, Administrative Director                                                           
Layne Miller     Miles Nelson, Public Works Director     
Tanner Richardson    Lisa Richens, Finance Director     
Richard Root     Brandon Sicilia, Chief of Police     
Tina Urbanik 
 
Excused:      
 
Staff/Others:  See Public Meeting Sign-In Sheet 
 
1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Mayor Willis called the regular meeting to order at 5:32 p.m. Mayor Willis led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
2.  ROLL CALL 
Roll was called with the above Councilmembers and staff in attendance. 
 
3.  SAFETY SECONDS 
Councilmember Urbanik reminded everyone about fire safety at home, check and update smoke 
detectors, do not overload outlets or extension cords and unplug appliances that are not in use.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
 
4.  GENERAL BUSINESS/DISCUSSION 
 
a.  RECOGNITION FOR CRISIS INTERVENTION TEAM (CIT) UTAH COORDINATOR OF THE YEAR.  
Recognition to Sgt. Kelly Maynes for receiving the Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Utah Coordinator of the 
Year award. 
 
Chief Brandon Sicilia recognized and praised Sgt. Kelly Maynes as receiving the Crisis Intervention Team 
Utah Coordinator of the Year.  Chief Sicilia congratulated Sgt. Maynes as doing an incredible job growing 
the program and helping officers understand behind the scenes of a crisis of first responders.  His 
dedication is much appreciated in our community. 
   
b.  RENAISSANCE FESTIVAL APPRECIATION AND RECOGNITION.  Appreciation and recognition for 
contributions to the Price City Renaissance Festival by: Scattered Dice, Carbon Medical, Intermountain 
Electronics, Farlainos Restaurant, Price Auto Group, Castleview Hospital, Utah State University Eastern. 
 

3 of 873



 

 

Megan Marshall, Price City Event Coordinator, recognized local businesses for their contributions to the 
2026 Price City Renaissance Festival.  Megan presented a certificate to each business with appreciation.  
Mayor Willis and City Council also thanked each of them.   
 
c.  PRICE CITY 2026 REDESIGNATION HEALTY CITY AWARD.  Mayor Willis will announce the Price City 
2026 Redesignation Healthy City award recently received. 
 
Tina Rowley, Price City Library accepted and explained the Price City 2026 Redesignation Healty City 
Award comes with being an active, involved and vital part of the community, provides resources and 
services with exemplary outreach to residents.  
  
d.  FOSTER CARE RECOGNITION.  Recognition to Layne and Karen Miller’s retirement from 26 years of 
foster care. 
 
Kobi Prettyman, Utah Foster Care, recognized Layne and Karen Miller for their love, dedication and 
support during their 26 years of foster care, which they are officially retiring from.   
 
e.  FEE WAIVER REQUEST.  Kobi Prettyman, Utah Foster Care will be in attendance to request a fee 
waiver for use of the Dino Mine Park and Pavillion for Foster Family Training on July 8, 2026. 
 
Kobi Prettyman, Utah Foster Care highlighted the reason for the event that will take place at the Dino 
Mine Park along with some of the activities they plan on having parents and children participate in. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Urbanik moved to approve the fee waiver request for use of the Dino Mine Park and 
Pavillion for Foster Family Training on July8, 2026.  Councilmember Miller seconded and motion carried. 
 
f.  PROCLAMATION.  A Proclamation by Mayor and City Council of Price City proclaiming the week of 
May 31st, 2026 to June 6th, 2026 as Western Week in Price City in support of the Black Diamond Rodeo. 
 
Kourtney Cox along with the Black Diamond Rodeo committee was in attendance to highlight some 
history about the Black Diamond Rodeo and the inspiration to start the proclamation.  Mayor Willis read 
aloud the proclamation in support of the Black Diamond Rodeo, proclaiming May 31st to June 6th, 2026 
as Western Week. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Miller moved to approve Mayor Willis to proclaim the week of May 31 – June 6, 2026 as 
Western Week in Price City in support of the Black Diamond Rodeo.  Councilmember Urbanik            
seconded and motion carried. 
 
g.  BLACK DIAMOND RODEO SPONSORSHIP REQUEST.  Consideration and possible approval of a 
sponsorship request for the 2026 Black Diamond Rodeo to be held June 5 – 6, 2026 at the Carbon 
County Fairgrounds.  Members of the Black Diamond Rodeo will be in attendance to highlight the event. 
 
Kourtney Cox presented highlights regarding the Black Diamond Rodeo to be held June 5th and 6th. 
 
 
 

4 of 874



 

 

MOTION. 
Councilmember Root moved to approve a $480.00 sponsorship request, which is the amount available 
in the sponsorship fund, for the 2026 Black Diamond Rodeo to be held June 5 – 6, 2026 at the Carbon 
County Fairgrounds.  Councilmember Urbanik seconded and motion carried. 
 
h.  PRICE CITY LIBRARY QUARTERLY UPDATES.  The Price City Library Board will be in attendance to 
present a quarterly update regarding the library activities. 
 
Jason Olsen, Kassidy Hansen and Steve Hardman were in attendance to talk about the Price City Library 
Libby app, which is free, popular and user friendly.   
 
i.  PRICE CITY PROGRESS COMMITTEE UPDATE.  Members of the Price City Progress Committee will be in 
attendance to give an update on their recent meetings. 
 
Mike and David Gurule, Price City Progress Committee members were in attendance to talk about ideas 
to bring back community feel, such as, helping people in need and also recognizing young entrepreneurs 
in Price City.  The committee would also like to continue with “Yard of the Month” and any ideas or 
suggestions from the community are welcomed. 
 
j.  TENTATIVE BUDGET.  Presentation of the Fiscal Year 2027 Tentative Budget to the City Council by 
Mayor Terry Willis. 
 
Mayor Willis reviewed the fiscal year 2027 tentative budget. 
 
k.  PROCLAMATION: PRICE CITY PUBLIC WORKS WEEK 2026.  Consideration and possible approval for 
Mayor Willis to declare May 17-23 as “Price City Public Works Week 2026”. 
 
Mayor Willis read aloud the proclamation declaring May 17 – 23, 2026 as Price City Public Works Week 
2026 and commended all city streets and parks workers for everything they do. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Miller moved to approve Mayor Willis to declare May 17 – 23, 2026 as “Price City Public 
Works Week 2026”.  Councilmember Root seconded and motion carried. 
 
l.  FEMA BRIC GRANT APPLICATION MEADS WASH DETENTION BASIN.   Consideration and approval of an 
application for a $4.6 million Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) Grant from FEMA, 
including Direct Technical Assistance from the State Division of Emergency Management for submission 
of the application, to construct a debris and storm water detention basin on Meads Wash north of Cedar 
Hills Drive. 
 
Miles Nelson, Public Works Director explained that there is potential grant funding from FEMA to 
construct the flood retention basin project on Mead’s Wash.  Additional design work is needed before 
the project is ready for construction. 
 
MOTION.   
Councilmember Seeley moved to approve submittal of an application for a $4.6 Building Resilient 
Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) grant from FEMA.  Councilmember Urbanik seconded and 
motion carried. 

5 of 875



 

 

 
m.  SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL (SS4A) FEDERAL GRANT APPLICATION.  Consideration and 
possible approval to apply for a $400,000.00 grant through the US Department of Transportation’s SS4A 
Program utilizing the services of Lecticon, Inc. to assist with submission of the application.  
 
Miles Nelson, Public Works Director explained there may be an opportunity to obtain grant funding to 
develop a Comprehensive Transportation Safety Action plan, which could also make the city eligible to 
apply for additional related federal grant programs. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Urbanik moved to approve to apply for a $400,000.00 grant through the US Department 
of Transportation’s SS4A Program.  Councilmember Miller seconded and motion carried. 
  
5.  CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Councilmember Seeley asked for updates on several consent agenda items, each consent agenda item 
was reviewed by Miles Nelson, Public Works Director and Nick Tatton, Administrative Director 
appropriately. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Richardson moved to pulled item 5.g. from the consent agenda due to Councilmember 
Seeley needing to abstain from due to his wife being part of the Indigent Defense Council.  
Councilmember Miller seconded and motion carried. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Root moved to approve the ratification of the Indigent grant contract between Price 
City and the Indigent Defense Council as part of the local managing defender and indigent defense 
system.  Councilmember Miller seconded and motion carried as follows: 
 
AYE – Councilmember Miller 
AYE – Councilmember Richardson 
AYE – Councilmember Root 
AYE – Councilmember Urbanik  
Abstain – Councilmember Seeley  
   
MOTION. 
Councilmember Seeley moved to approve consent agenda items a., b., c., d., e., f., h., i., j., k., and l.  
Councilmember Root seconded and motion carried. 
 
a.  MINUTES for 04-22-2026 City Council. 
 
b.  PLAN EIS FUNDING REQUEST MODIFICATION.  Consideration and possible approval of a funding 
request letter to the Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS) for $243,570.00 to complete the 
Upper Price River Watershed Plan EIS, including additional funding to hire an economist to complete the 
benefit/cost ratio portion of the study.    
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
c.  OPRA GRANT APPLICATION PARKS AND RECREATION MASTER PLAN.  Consideration and possible 

6 of 876



 

 

approval to apply for an OPRA grant for $75,000.00 to update the City’s Parks and Recreation Master 
Plan (last plan updated was 2012) 
 
d.  LEASE AGREEMENT.  Consideration and possible approval of a lease agreement between Price City 
and United Way of Eastern Utah, 5-year term, beginning July 1st, 2026. 
 
e.  SURPLUS PROPERTY DECLARATION.  Consideration and possible approval to declare all eleven items 
listed on the “Price City Public Surplus Auction List May 2026” as surplus property. 
 
f.  UNION PACIFIC PIPELINE LONGITUDINAL AND CROSSING AGREEMENT.  Consideration and possible 
approval of an agreement with Union Pacific for a crossing and encroachment permit for the 8” spring 
transmission line.  Permit Fee = $25,000.00. 
 
g.  INDIGENT DEFENSE GRANT CONTRACT.  Consideration and possible approval of ratification of the 
indigent grant contract between Price City and the Indigent Defense Council as part of the local 
managing defender and indigent defense system. 
 
h.  CHARGE POINT EV LICENSING UPDATE.  Consideration and possible ratification of the Charge Point EV 
charging station licensing pursuant to quotation #Q-613449_I and authorization for Mayor Willis to sign 
the licensing agreement, $11,260.00. 
 
i.  NRCS AMENDMENT NOTICE OF AWARD (NOA) UPPER PRICE RIVER WATERSHED PLAN EIS.  Acceptance 
and approval of the Amendment NOA for the Plan EIS to extend the ending date of the project 12 
months to May 22, 2027. 
 
j.  AMENDED AGREEMENT PROJECT 17C-2024 PICKLEBALL COURTS.  Consideration and possible approval 
of an amended agreement which includes an added incentive for the contractor, Best Concrete, to 
complete the project early. 
 
k.  CAREER LADDER.  Consideration and possible approval of a career ladder promotion for Angel Lucio 
from Laborer I, grade 4 to Laborer II, grade 6. 
 
l.  BUSINESS LICENSES.  Zions Peak Wellness Center at 23 S Carbon Ave. for Grace MacDowell.  Sweet 
Cheeks Bakes LLC at 358 N 300 E for Angelia Shelton-Vouk.  Timmer Enterprises LLC at 350 E 100 S for 
Nicolas Flemett.  Today Real Estate LLC at 155 W 200 S for Chris Dahlin.  Maid 4 You at 571 Rose Ave for 
Deyette Forsythe.  Courtwood Contracting at 234 S 500 E for Thomas Boshard. 
 
6.  PUBLIC COMMENTS (LIMITED TO TWO MINUTES PER PERSON/NO ACTION TAKEN ON DISCUSSED 
ITEMS) 
Price City resident, Joyce Worley, spokesperson for Fausett Lane had concerns regarding road repair, 
such as damaged areas of road, narrow due to damage and several pot holes.  Crystal Stubbs, Price City 
resident had concerns regarding the Price City business license for Maid 4 You. 
  
7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No unfinished business was discussed or reported. 
 
 
 

7 of 877



 

 

Mayor Willis asked for a motion to close the regular City Council meeting. 
 
Councilmember Richardson moved to close the regular City Council meeting.  Councilmember Urbanik                    
seconded and motion carried. 
 
The regular City Council meeting was adjourned at 7:01 p.m. 
 
APPROVED:     ATTEST: 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                   
Terry Willis, Mayor    Jaci Adams, City Recorder   

8 of 878



STATE TASK FORCE GRANT.

1 of 1979



2 of 1980



3 of 1981



4 of 1982



5 of 1983



6 of 1984



7 of 1985



8 of 1986



9 of 1987



10 of 1988



11 of 1989



12 of 1990



13 of 1991



14 of 1992



15 of 1993



16 of 1994



17 of 1995



18 of 1996



19 of 1997



BUSINESS LICENSESBUSINESS LICENSES

1 of 298



2 of 299



      Price City Police Department 

 Travel Request and Authorization 
 

Date:          05/11/2026  

 

 

Employee:   Colton Greener           

Purpose of Travel:  POST Firearms Instructor - Handgun       

Agency Sponsoring Activity:  POST         

Destination:  Sandy, Utah           

Dates employee will be involved in training (include travel time):   May 17-21, 2026    

Expenses will be reimbursed to the City by:             

                  

 

Method of Travel: 

 

City Vehicle (gas)       $              

 

Personal Vehicle (gas) 

 

          miles x     cents per mile      $                      

 

Meals:          Dinner, Incidental May 17, 2026 

  Breakfast at hotel May18-21, 2026    $   241.00    

  Lunch, Dinner, Incidental May 18-21, 2026  

 

Lodging:       May 17-21; 4 nights @ $231.115    $  924.46         

  PD Visa   

 

Registration Fees:     Visa        $                         

  

Other Expenses:         $               

  

 

Total (estimate): $  1,165.46       

 

**************************** 

  

Submitted by:  Captain Brandon Ratcliffe         

Submitted to City Council for Approval on          

TRAVEL REQUESTS

1 of 1100


	Agenda
	c. - FEE WAIVER REQUEST
	d. - COMMUNITY PROGRESS COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT
	f. - RESOLUTION NO. 2026-9
	g. - RESOLUTION NO. 2026-10
	h. - ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT MEADS WASH FLOOD DETENTION BASIN
	i. - PROJECT 11C-2026 PRICE CITY FIRE DEPT. ONE TON TRUCK
	a. - MINUTES
	c. - STATE TASK FORCE GRANT.
	d. - BUSINESS LICENSES
	e. - TRAVEL REQUESTS

